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houses. As I said, 61,000 people are waiting for housing accommodation in New Delhi and Old Delhi, but it is a question of financial provision.

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May 1 know what is the procedure adopted for the allotment of these houses to the Government employees?

DRr. B. GOPALA REDDI: Their seniority not merely in Delhi but all over India, whether they ,re serving in Bombay, Calcutta or Madras or anywhere else, their seniority in the particular category will be taken into account, and priority will be given.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: In view of the fact that 61,000 Government employees ,re still without any residence or accommodation, may [ know whether this matter was considered Dro-perly at the time of making allocations in the Third Five Year Plan for house construction for the Government employees in Delhi rather than general housing?

DRr. B. GOPALA REDDI: The matter was fully considered by the Planning Commission.
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[MANUFACTURE OF WATCHES AND CLOCKS

r SHRIB.N. BHARGAVA*: *121. -
SHRINAWAB SINGH”  CHAUHAN:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE
INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

ANB

(a) the names of places in India where wrist-watches, pocket-watches and other kinds of watches and clocks are being manufactured;

(b) which of these factories ar, (i) in the public sector and (ii) in the private sector;

(c) the number of each type of watches and clocks manufactured in 1961 and their respective installed capacities in each of the factories; and

(d) how watches manufactured in India compare with foreign watches in cost and durability?]

THE MINISTER ofF INDUSTRY (SHRI
MANUBHAI SHAH): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

e floor of the House by Shri B. N. Bhargava.

T[] English translation.
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STATEMENT
{a) 1o (&)
WATCHES
Name of place No. of factories Installed Produciion capacity
Large scale sector— Nos.
Bombay . . . N § 1,10,000 Assembly just com-
. menced.
Bangalore . . . 1 Public Sector 3,606,600 11,46¢ (Assembled
upto 15-2-62).
Coonoar (S. India) R 3,00,000 .
Small seale yector—
Ludhiana . . .3 58,500 )
Chandigath . . R | 19,500 |
| None of these firms
Dethi . . . R 12,000  has as yer staried
| production.
Bombay . . B 12,000 i
Himachal Pradesh P | 12,000 |

CLOCKS INCLUDING TIME PIRCES

No. of factories Installed capacity Production
Name of place
Clocks Time- Clocks Time- Clocks Time-pieces pieces pieces
Large scale sector—
Naos,
Bombay . 3 2 60,000 2,770,000 19,35¢ Production of time-

pieces has not yet
started except ip:
cne [factory; production se far is.
300 Nos. only.

Calcutta . 1 1 12,000 1,20,000 5,964 Nil.
Morvi . . 1 1 45,000  1,50,000 26,488 Nil,
Delhi . .. F3 . 1,60,000 .- 43,740
Poona . - 1 .. 60,000 .. Nil,
Lucknow - I s 12,000 . Nil
Ahmedabad . .. 1 .. 1,20,000 .. Nil.

Small scale sector —

The exact Number of small scale units muaufacturing clocks and time-pieces is not known. They received assistance directly from the State Directors of Industries.

(&} The cost of Indian watches compare favourably with foreign watches, With rqgard to the durability of Indian watches, as the production has started only recently, it will be premature 1o say anything at present.
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SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Recently the

Government or rather the public sector has put on sale certain watches, men's watches and ladies' watches. May I know how much of it is indigenous, Indian, ,nd how much of it ist foreign?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: As far as the value is concerned, the import content does not xceed Rs. 15 per watch, but as far ,s the manufacturing programme is concerned, as I said in my earlier answer, we have just begun assembling watches, and it will take four years before the watch becomes wholly indigenous.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: May I know if it is not a fact that the present watches that are being sold, as far as the manufacturing aspect is concerned, are entirely foreign, and that

| they are only assembled here? If I am right,

may I know what steps the Government are taking in order that the entire thing is manufactured in our country within less than four years?

SHRr MANUBHAI SHAH: Perhaps I am not audible to the hon. Member. I have explained to him thatin the'


1139 Oral Answers

first year it is purely assembly. The components will begin to be manufactured from the second year—54 per cent. i, the first year, about 60 per cent, in the second year, 70 to 80 per cent, in the third year, and hope to reach 90 to 95 per cent, indigenous content in the fourth year.

SHRI JASWANT SINGH: The hon.
Minister in his reply stated that because of shortage of foreign exchange watches to the extent of Rs. 20 lakhs to Rs. 25 lakhs are imported. May I kno,, whether they have been imported on Government account or licence given to the established importers? What is the criterion?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: The established importors' quota has been fixed at 2J per cent, to 5 per cent, depending on the value of the watches.

SHRI M. R. SHERVANI: May I know the value of export of time-pieces and clocks in
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SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Small value is being exported. This year it might be even a few lakhs.

SHRIR. P. N. SINHA: Is the hon. Minister awar, that the H.M.T. watches supplied to the Members of Parlia-12 RS—2.

to Questions 1140

ment have been keeping correct time and proved to be very satisfactory?

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: So far as the reports go, NO member has broadly complained. One or two gentlemen did tell me that sometimes after two months they found that it was going one minute either too fast or too slow. Some adjustment has to be made.
But I can say without fear of contradiction that they have been very much appreciated throughout the country, not only by the two Houses but by the general public.

Surt BHUPESH GUPTA: Members of Parliament are public sector, some of them.
May I know why a number of these watches are sent to people like Mr. G. D. Birla and others? Have they run short of watches?
When the country needs them and when watches ar, " available in the shops, why are they sent to them?

SHRI ~ MANUBHAI SHAH: The information is entirely incorrect. We never send watches to anybody.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: 1 have not surmised. I have myself seen the peon book in which Mr. G. D. Birla's name was one. He received the watch . . .

SHRI MANUBHAI SHAH: Perhaps, he placed an order.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It might have been sold to him.

SHrRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Yes, it is sold.
But the average consumers who want to buy cheap watches are not in a position to buy them in the shops because the supply is inadequate. Why in that case 1is the Government going out of its way to secure such watches to the families of those like Birlas who have got plenty of watches and to spare?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Next question.

*122. [Tfie questioner (Shri Bairagi Dtoibedy) was absent. For answer, vide col.
1150 infra..]

